

---

**HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to  
Original House Bill No. 770 by Representative St. Blanc

---

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 4, after "Commission;" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 5 and  
3 6 and insert the following:

4 "to provide for the membership and powers, duties, and functions of the  
5 commission; to authorize the commission to establish advisory committees;  
6 and to provide for"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 2

8 On page 1, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

9 "CHAPTER 23. LOUISIANA GOVERNOR'S MANSION COMMISSION"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 3

11 On page 1, at the end of line 12, change "section" to "Chapter"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 4

13 On page 1, at the end of line 13 delete "of the" and at the beginning of line 14, delete "state."  
14 and insert "in the office of the governor."

15 AMENDMENT NO. 5

16 On page 2, delete line 6, and insert "specifically described as a public area in this Section."

17 AMENDMENT NO. 6

18 On page 2, delete lines 8 through 28 and insert the following:

19  
20 "A. The commission shall be composed as follows:  
21 (1)(a) If the governor is married, the governor's spouse or the spouse's  
22 designee.  
23 (b) If the governor is unmarried, the governor or his designee.  
24 (2) A person appointed by the person serving on the commission pursuant  
25 to Paragraph (1) of this Subsection.  
26 (3) The person employed at the governor's mansion in the position known  
27 as the executive residence director.  
28 (4) A member of a former first family appointed by the governor.  
29 (5) Three members appointed by the governor after consultation with staff  
30 employed at the governor's mansion.  
31 B. (1) The initial terms of the members appointed pursuant to Paragraphs  
32 (A)(2), (4), and (5) of this Section shall be as determined by lot at the first meeting  
33 of the commission as follows: One member shall serve an initial term of one year;  
34 one member shall serve an initial term of two years; one member shall serve an  
35 initial term of three years; one member shall serve an initial term of four years; and  
36 one member shall serve an initial term of five years.  
37 (2) After the initial term of office, the term of each of the members  
38 appointed pursuant to Paragraph (A)(2), (4), and (5) of this Section shall be five  
39 years.

1           C.(1) The person serving on the commission pursuant to Paragraph (A)(1)  
2           of this Section shall serve as the chairman of the commission, and the  
3           members of commission may provide for other officers of the commission as  
4           deemed necessary.

5           (2) The commission may create an executive committee from among its  
6           membership to ensure the prompt and efficient conduct of the powers, duties, and  
7           functions of the commission.

8           (3) The commission may establish and provide for advisory committees to  
9           advise and assist the commission in the performance of its duties.

10           (D) Members of the commission shall serve without compensation, but may  
11           receive reimbursement for expenses directly related to service on the commission in  
12           accordance with law."

13    AMENDMENT NO.

14    On page 3, line 3, after "public" insert "or private"

15    AMENDMENT NO. 8

16    On page 3, line 5, change "Such approval" to "Commission approval"

17    AMENDMENT NO. 9

18    On page 3, line 19, after "enter into" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 20  
19    through 22 and insert "loan agreements for the loan of any item that is not owned by the state  
20    and that is to be housed in the governor's mansion or located on its grounds and for the loan  
21    of any item owned or controlled by another state agency which is to be housed in the  
22    governor's mansion or located on its grounds."

23    AMENDMENT NO. 10

24    On page 3, line 23, delete "such"

25    AMENDMENT NO. 11

26    On page 3, line 25, delete "such"

27    AMENDMENT NO. 12

28    On page 4, line 7, after "repair." delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 8 through  
29    17

30    AMENDMENT NO. 13

31    On page 4, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

32           "A. The office of state buildings and grounds within the division of  
33           administration shall timely perform or provide for all requests for  
34           maintenance and repair to the governor's mansion and its grounds made by  
35           the commission."

36    AMENDMENT NO. 14

37    On page 4, at the beginning of line 19, insert "B."

38    AMENDMENT NO. 15

39    On page 4, line 23, after "commission" insert a comma "," and "either directly or through  
40    a foundation established to aid the commission in a philanthropic manner."